
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2016 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 26th January 2016 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Treasury Management Strategy  
 
 Report of the Chief Officer (Resources). 

 
The City Council’s Treasury Adviser will give a presentation to the Panel. 
 
Report to follow. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

6. Corporate Financial Monitoring Quarter 3 2015/16 (Pages 1 - 27) 
 
 Report of the Chief Officer (Resources).  

 
Councillor Eileen Blamire, Leader of the Council and Councillor Richard Newman-
Thompson, Cabinet Member for Finance and Revenues and Benefits have been invited to 
attend the meeting for this item.  

  
7. Presentation on Salt Ayre Development Proposals (Pages 28 - 39) 
 
 Presentation by the Chief Officer (Health and Housing) and Sport and Leisure Manager. 

 
The Cabinet report of the 19th January 2016 - Salt Ayre Sports Centre Development 
Project is attached for background information.  
 
Councillor Darren Clifford, Cabinet Members for Leisure, Culture & Tourism and Climate 
Change has been invited to attend the meeting for this item. 

  
8. Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector Commissioning (VCFS) – Review of Activity 

(Pages 40 - 53) 
 
 Report of the Chief Officer (Governance). 

 
Councillor Margaret Pattison, Cabinet Member for Markets, Voluntary Sector, Older 
People and ICT has been invited to attend the meeting for this item. 

  
9. Review of Business Travel (Pages 54 - 64) 
 
 Report of the Chief Officer (Environment). 
  
10. ICT - Bring Your Own Device  
 
 Report of the Chief Officer (Resources). 

 
Report to follow. 

  
11. Work Programme Report (Pages 65 - 68) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer (Governance).   
  

 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Dave Brookes (Chairman), Phillippa Williamson (Vice-Chairman), 

Sam Armstrong, Claire Cozler, Andrew Gardiner, Janet Hall, Colin Hartley, Susan Sykes 
and Anne Whitehead 
 

 (ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Alan Biddulph, Tracy Brown, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Nicholas Wilkinson, 
John Wild and Peter Williamson 
 
 



 

 (iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132 or email 
smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Thursday 11th February 2016.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  

Corporate Financial Monitoring 2015/16 – Quarter 3 

23 February 2016 

Report of Chief Officer (Resources) 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To present the corporate financial monitoring report for Quarter 3 of the 2015/16 monitoring 
cycle.   

This report is public  

 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That Budget and Performance Panel considers the Cabinet Report dated 
16 February 2016 and attached appendices, making any comments and 
recommendations considered necessary. 

 

1. CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING 2015/16 - QUARTER 3 

1.1. The report attached at Appendix A, presented to Cabinet on 16 February 
2016, provides a summary of financial monitoring for Quarter 3 of the 2015/16 
performance monitoring cycle.    

1.2. Budget and Performance Panel are asked to consider the Cabinet report and 
attachments in line with their Terms of Reference within the Constitution 
relating to the monitoring and review of the council’s performance. 

  

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Human Resources / Information Services / Property / Open Spaces:  As set out in the 
relevant appendices. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None. 

Contact Officer: Andrew Clarke, Financial 
Services Manager 
Telephone: 01524 582138 
E-mail: aclarke@lancaster.gov.uk 
 
Ref: N/A 

 

mailto:aclarke@lancaster.gov.uk


CABINET  

 

Corporate Financial Monitoring 2015/16 – Quarter 3 

16 February 2016 

Report of the Chief Officer (Resources) 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To present the corporate financial monitoring report and supporting information for Quarter 3 
of the 2015/16 monitoring cycle. 

Key Decision  Non-Key Decision X Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

 

Date of notice of forthcoming key decision N/A 

This report is public 

 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS 

(1) That Cabinet considers the corporate financial monitoring report and 
appendices and makes any recommendations as appropriate. 

 

1. Corporate Financial Monitoring 

1.1. The corporate financial monitoring report for Quarter 3 is attached at 
Appendix A, and the headline variances and projections are as following: 

 Current General Fund projected underspend of £9K for the year. 

 Housing Revenue Account projected underspend of £108K for the year. 

 Council Tax surplus of £405K, of which the Council’s share would be 
£53K. 

1.2. In support, the latest update on Property matters is included at Appendix B, 
and the position with regards to treasury management activities is included at 
Appendix C. 

1.3. This report is primarily for information and no specific actions are 
recommended.  There are therefore no options presented. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX A 



RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 

This report is a requirement of the council’s Performance Management Framework in 
support of the delivery of key priorities and outcomes as set out in the overall policy 
framework and specifically in the Corporate Plan 2015-18 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
HR, Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 

None directly arising from this report. 

 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

None directly arising from this report. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None directly arising from this report. 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Human Resources / Information Services / Property / Open Spaces: 

References and any related implications are contained within the report and related 
appendices. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

This report is in the name of the s151 Officer, in her capacity as Chief Officer (Resources). 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None. 

Contact Officers:  Corporate Financial 
Monitoring - Andrew Clarke, Financial 
Services Manager   Telephone:  01524 
582138; E-mail: aclarke@lancaster.gov.uk 
 
Ref:  

 

mailto:aclarke@lancaster.gov.uk


Appendix A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HEADLINE INFORMATION: 

 General Fund revenue budget has a projected underspend 

of £9K against the revised budget by the year end. 

 

 Housing Revenue Account has a projected underspend of 

£108K against the revised budget by the year end. 

 

 Estimated Council Tax surplus of £405K to date. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report of: Financial Services Manager 

 

 

Corporate Financial Monitoring  
Quarter 3: October - December 2015 

      



1. INTRODUCTION 

This report provides a snapshot on the corporate financial position for the Council at the end of 

December.  It looks at the latest spend and income collected against profiled revised budgets, 

and where appropriate it provides a forecast projection for the full year.  In addition, there are 

sections covering income collection and procurement.  

The report is split into the following areas: 

 Revenue Monitoring – General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 

 Capital Monitoring – General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 

 Local Taxation – Council Tax and Business Rates 

 Income Collection – General Fund Sundry Debts and Council Housing Rents 

 Procurement 

It should be noted that the Council has to operate two specific service related funds – General 

Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  The latter covers all aspect relating to Council 

Housing, whilst the General Fund covers all other Council services.   

In addition, there is also a Collection Fund where the Council acts as billing authority for all 

Council Tax and Business Rates income in the district.  This is then shared between itself, the 

Government, Lancashire County Council, the Police and Crime Commissioner and the Fire 

Authority. 

 

2. REVENUE MONITORING 
 

This section covers both General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), and reports 

on variances relating to the day to day income and expenditure of the Council.  There are also 

two specific sections for salaries and the Repair and Maintenance Section (RMS). 

2.1. Summary Position 
 

The monitoring for Qtr 3 is c
[...]
-58
days

59-90
days

91-182
days

183-363
days

364+
days

Analysis of Aged Debt

Sep-15 Dec-15

The table shows that originally it was anticipated that there would be additional income 
of £918K, of which 50% (£459K) is payable to Central Government and 50% retained by 
the Council.  At the end of December this is projected to be £345K, which is a reduction 
of £573K.  The main reason for such fluctuations is a result of changes in the valuation 
of appeals, which can change for a variety of reasons – new appeals being lodged, 
appeals being settled, withdrawn, rejected or revalued.  As the table above shows, the 
value of appeals can go up as well as down. 
 
Such fluctuations highlight how uncertain forecasting business rates income can be and 
also the significant impact changes in appeals can have.   
 
 

4.2. Council Tax and Business Rates Collection 

The percentages collected in year for both council tax and business rates are behind 
target at the end of December, although only Business Rates is of significance.  
Conversely, the cumulative collection for all years is behind for Council Tax but ahead 
for Business Rates.  This cumulative Council Tax position to date reflects the relatively 
recent introduction of 12 monthly instalments, for which take-up is increasing. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5. INCOME COLLECTION 

    
5.1. Sundry Debts 

 

This section sets out the latest position on the level of outstanding sundry debts 

(excluding Council Housing).  At the end of December the total debt outstanding was just 

under £3.5M, which is £88K higher than the previous quarter.  The majority (£1.9M) still 

relates to housing benefit overpayments.  The bad debt provision currently stands at 

£1.388M which is under provided by £33K.  A further review of the provision will be 

carried out at year end, with any additional contributions being made as part of that 

process. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Percentage 
Collected 

2014/15 
 

2015/16 
[...]
ations during the year. 

  

 Public Works Loans Board (PWLB) – a central government agency providing long and short 
term loans to Local Authorities.  Rates are set daily at a margin over the Gilt yield (see Gilts 
above).  Loans may be taken at fixed or variable rates and as Annuity, Maturity, or EIP loans 
(see separate definitions) over periods of up to fifty years.  Financing is also available from the 
money markets, however because of its nature the PWLB is generally able to offer better terms. 

 

 Capita Asset Services  – are the City Council’s Treasury Management advisors.    They provide 
advice on borrowing strategy, investment strategy, and vetting of investment counterparties, in 
addition to ad hoc guidance throughout the year. 

 

 Yield – see Gilts 
 
 
Members may also wish to make reference to The Councillor’s Guide to Local Government Finance. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 



 
 

CABINET  

 
 

 Salt Ayre Sports Centre Development Project 
19 January 2016 

 
Report of Chief Officer (Health & Housing) 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek support from Cabinet for the redevelopment of Salt Ayre Sports Centre, in 
partnership with a development partner, and to include it in their budget proposals.  

Key Decision X Non-Key Decision  Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

 

Date of notice of forthcoming 
key decision 

18 December 2015 

This report is public. 

 
 RECOMMENDATIONS OF COUNCILLOR DARREN CLIFFORD 

(1) That Cabinet supports the redevelopment of Salt Ayre with the 
development partner Alliance Leisure Services Limited, and includes it 
in its budget proposals for referral onto Budget Council. 

(2) Subject to approval being granted at Budget Council, it be noted that 
officers will use existing delegated authority to award the contract to 
Alliance Leisure Services Limited and implement the development plan 
accordingly.  In addition, any subsequent contractual decisions, not 
covered by delegated authority, will be brought back
[...]
facility - New build which would 
provide spa facilities, health and beauty 
treatment areas and toning tables. 
 
Community Facilities – It is envisaged 
that within the spa complex, there 
would be additional community 
meeting rooms and areas for clubs and 
groups to make use of. 
 
Rehabilitation - Also within the spa building complex would be further 
provision for rehabilitation classes thus improving the options for the current 
partnership agreement with the University of Cumbria. 
 
General - All changing rooms and toilets would be refurbished and numerous 
improvements made to building finishes 
 
Asset Management 
 
The project allows for a building condition survey to be undertaken with 
provision for equipment replacement / renewals and building maintenance 
included for. This will be the first time SASC has had such a plan. 
 
Council Priority: Health and Wellbeing 
 
The project meets requirements within the Corporate Plan relating to Health 
and Wellbeing, in particular the extract ‘The council will continue to work with 
partners as part of the health and wellbeing partnership to improve the health 
outcomes for our citizens. The council intends to take action to improve 
health; for example, by enabling access to sports and leisure activities …’. 
The project similarly delivers against the outcome ‘Health and wellbeing of 
our citizens is improved’ and success measures of: 
 

 Increased number of people participating in sports and leisure 
activities. 

 

 Maximise opportunities for access to innovative leisure activities by 
working collaboratively with public and private sector partners. 

 
 

3.0  Financial Implications 

 

3.1 Should Members approve the appointment of a Development Partner and the 
proposed budgetary implications are approved by Budget Council, it is 
envisaged that the project will commence early in the new financial year 
(2016/17). During this implementation year there will be a number of major 
building works to various
[...]
 build and maintain contract. Local Authorities are encouraged to use 
this Toolkit as the templates have been based on best practice in relation to projects of this 
nature. The contract will need to be modified by legal so it is fit for purpose for the successful 
bidder’s specific proposal. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
As set out in the report. 
 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Human Resources: Officer capacity to oversee the project has been accounted for within 
the project costings or existing resources, however, the improvements may require a 
different staffing structure and/or a change in skillsets for staff which will need to be 
addressed at the time. 

Information Services: There are considerable implications for IT which have been 
assessed as far as possible during the procurement phase, however, further IT support will 



be necessary to deliver the project. 

Property: As the project involves alterations and improvements to the council’s assets, 
property services will be involved in the delivery phase of the project.   

Open Spaces: No specific impact identified.   

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

Cabinet is advised to consider carefully the financial implications of the options, in context of 
the budget update elsewhere on the agenda, its proposed priorities, the need to make 
savings and other competing spending/investment. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

none 

Contact Officer: Simon Kirby 
Telephone:  01524 582381 
E-mail: skirby@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  C129 

 
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  

Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector 
Commissioning (VCFS) – Review of Activity 

23 February 2016 

Report of Chief Officer (Governance) 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To provide the panel with feedback on the current commissioned contracts within the 
Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector (VCFS) outlining performance towards the delivery 
of outcomes and the
[...]

Advice and Information 14,500 14,700 0 0 0 

Age UK Advice and Information 7,200 7,300 0 0 0 

Samaritans Advice and Information 2,000 2,000 0 0 0 

Citizens Advice Bureau 
(CAB) 

Advice and Information 170,800 173,400 0 0 0 

LESS  Advice and Information 4,200 0 0 0 0 

Victim Support Advice and Information 5,200 5,300 0 0 0 

Small Grants 
Various Discretionary 
Services 

12,200 12,400 0 0 0 

Unallocated VCFS grants 
 

0 0 261,800 267,100 272,400 

TOTALS £252,800 £252,400 £257,500 £262,700 £267,900 

3 Conclusions 

3.1 Activities and experiences of partners commissioned for the delivery of 
services has identified a number of common themes that have had an impact 
on people’s lives, with increasing numbers of people finding themselves in 
difficult circumstances and needing to access the services provided by VCFS 
partners. 

3.2 The implications and impact of welfare reform and the introduction of Universal 
Credit in the district from December 2014 have resulted in increased and 
changing demand with the nature and type of information and advice evolving 
to deal with a widening range of inter-related needs as people make 
necessarily adjustments to their lifestyles.   

3.3 Given these challenging circumstances VCFS partners have performed 
reasonably well with some notable achievements.  Going forward, should 
funding continue beyond 2016/17 it may be necessary to reassess need to 
ensure that outcomes and measures remain relevant and provide value for 
money in the investments made. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 

Equality and diversity was carefully considered as part of the framework for the 
commissioning of partners to ensure that appropriate policies were in place.  No other 
impact arising directly from this report, but will need further consideration subject to 
commissioning continuing beyond March 20
[...]
t of the Chief Officer (Governance) 
  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

To update Members on the Panel’s Work Programme.   

 

This report is public.   

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
(1) That Members note the Work Programme, as detailed in Appendix A to the 

report.   
 

(2) That Members consider whether they would like to include any further items in 
the Work Programme.   
 

(3) The Panel is asked to consider paragraph 2 of the report.   
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 Members are requested to consider the updated Work Programme.   
 

1.2 The Budget and Performance Panel is responsible for setting its own annual Work 
Programme within the terms of reference, as set out in Part 3, Section 13 of the 
Constitution.   
 

1.3 Members of the Budget and Performance Panel are entitled to give notice to the Chief 
Executive that they wish an item relevant to the Terms of Reference of the Committee 
to be included on the agenda for the first available meeting and the meeting will 
determine whether the issue should be included in its Work Programme based on its 
relevance as compared to the priorities as set out in the Scrutiny Work Programme 
(Part 4, Section 5 of the Constitution).  
 

1.4 The Panel’s Work Programme is attached at Appendix A.  
 

2.0 Report 
 

2.1 APSE Report and Action Plan 
 
 At its meeting on the 15th December 2015 the Panel requested a report on the APSE 

Report and Action Plan, arising from the review of Environmental Services, Repairs 
and Maintenance. This item will be reported to the Panel at its 12th July 2016 Meeting. 

  
 



SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   

 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

None.   

 

Contact Officer: Sarah Moorghen 

Telephone: 01524 582132 

E-mail: smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 
 

mailto:smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk


APPENDIX A 
BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 2015/2016 
 

Matter for consideration Officer responsible/ 
External 

Expected date of meeting 

Financial Monitoring  Chief Officer (Resources) (1) Quarter 1– September 
2015. 

(2) Quarter 2– November 
2015. 

(3) Quarter 3– February 
2016 

Corporate Performance 
Monitoring 

Chief Officer (Governance) (1) Quarter 1 – September 
2015 

(2) Quarter 2 – November 
2015 

(3) Quarter 3 – February 
2016 

Treasury Management 
Strategy 

Chief Officer (Resources) February 2016 

Voluntary, Community and 
Faith Sector (VCFS) – 
Review of Activity/ 
Support of the Citizens 
Advice Bureau 

Chief Officer (Governance) February 2016 

ICT – Bring your own 
Device 

Chief Officer (Resources) February 2016 

Business Travel Plans HR and OD Manager February 2016 

APSE report and Action 
Plan, arising from the review 
of Environments Services, 
Repairs and Maintenance 
Service 

Chief Officer (Environment) July 2016 

Budget 
Overspends/Variance 

Chief Officer (Resources) As required 

Procurement Strategy Chief Officer (Resources) Prior to the updated 
Strategy being presented to 
Cabinet. 

Update on wider 
implementation of the CorVu 
System 

HR and OD Manager As required 

 
Invitations to Cabinet Members 
 

Cabinet Member and area 
of responsibility 

Issue Expected date of meeting 

Councillor Blamire, Leader 
of the Council 

Corporate Performance 
Monitoring 

Various – as set out in the 
Work Programme Report 

All Members of Cabinet Various. Invitations to be 
extended to Cabinet 
Members to coincide with 
issues relevant to their 
respective portfolios. 

Various 



 
Briefing Notes 
 

Matter for 
Consideration 
 

Date Requested 
 

Officer 
Responsible 
 

Date Circulated   

Expenditure on Venues 
and Facilities in 
Lancaster and 
Morecambe 

21.07.2015 Financial Services 
Manager 

TBC 

Statutory and non-
statutory duties. 

15.12.2015 Chief Officer 
(Governance) 

25.01.2016 

Court Cases, cost, 
success rates and the 
income raised from on 
the spot fines 

15.12.2015 Chief Officer 
(Governance)  

TBC 

Information on the Salt 
Ayre POV Panels 
output and the original 
estimates set out in the 
Business Plan 

15.12.2015 Chief Officer (Health 
and Housing) 

TBC 

Expenditure on Venues 
and Facilities in 
Lancaster and 
Morecambe.   
 

21.07.2015. Financial Services 
Manager. 

TBC. 

 
 

 


	Agenda
	6 Corporate Financial Monitoring Quarter 3 2015/16
	Cabinet Report Quarter 3 Performance Monitoring 16Feb16.doc
	App A Corporate Financial Monitoring Report.docx
	Annex A GF Variances.pdf
	Annex B Capital Monitoring.pdf
	App B Property Group 2015-16  Q3.docx
	App C TM Progress Qtr3.pdf

	7 Presentation on Salt Ayre Development Proposals
	8 Voluntary, Community and Faith Sector Commissioning (VCFS) – Review of Activity
	9 Review of Business Travel
	11 Work Programme Report
	Work Programme Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.10 P.M.  23RD FEBRUARY 2016 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Dave Brookes (Chairman), Phillippa Williamson (Vice-Chairman), 
Sam Armstrong, Claire Cozler, Andrew Gardiner, Janet Hall, Colin Hartley 
and Susan Sykes 

  
 Also in attendance:- 
  
 Councillors Eileen Blamire and Anne Whitehead (invited for minute 44). 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Nadine Muschamp Chief Officer (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
 Suzanne Lodge Chief Officer (Health and Housing) 
 Andrew Clarke Financial Services Manager 
 Robert Bailey Organisational Development Manager 
 Simon Kirby Sport and Leisure Manager 
 Christopher Riley ICT Manager 
 Sam Kellet Principal Accountant 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Sarah Moorghen Democratic Support Officer 

 
The Panel noted with sadness the death of Councillors George Askew and Richard 
Newman-Thompson.  Prior to the commencement of the meeting, the Panel stood for one 
minute’s silence, in their memory. 
 
36 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26th January 2016 were signed as a correct record. 
 

37 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

38 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

39 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  
 
Mr Richard Dunlop, Director of Capita Asset Services and the City Council’s Treasury 
Management Advisor, gave a presentation on Treasury Management covering Member 
involvement, the regulatory structures of treasury management, an overview of the 
treasury strategy including borrowing, the current economic background and investment 
considerations. 
 
The Chief Officer (Resources) also introduced a report that sought the Panel’s views 
regarding the proposed treasury management framework for 2016/17. 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 23RD FEBRUARY 2016 
 

Members asked Mr Dunlop a number of questions regarding paying off debts, risk of 
investment and possible default, the possibility of using investment cash for internal 
borrowing, Government bailout of Banks, lending to other local authorities, reserves, the 
investment with Birmingham City Council and repayments. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That Mr Dunlop be thanked for his presentation to the Panel. 
 
(2) That the report be noted. 
 

40 PRESENTATION ON SALT AYRE DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS  
 
The Chief Officer (Health and Housing), the Sport and Leisure Manager and the Financial 
Services Manager gave a presentation on the Salt Ayre Sports Centre Development 
Project. The presentation covered the journey, procurement, business case, development 
advantages and the transformation of facilities. 
 
Members were advised that the proposed project would include a 2-3 year redevelopment 
of the centre at the cost of £5million. The redevelopment would be completed in phases 
including; 
 
Phase 1 a– reception, café, main hall, steam room, VerTGo Adventure and Adventure 
Play, high ropes tower, 
Phase –1b - Projectile Hall, Fitness Studio and Spin Room, BMX track, outdoor fitness 
training facilities. 
Phase 2 - Building extension for a new Spa, community facilities, and provision for 
rehabilitation classes.  
 
The Panel was informed of the costs of not developing Salt Ayre Sports Centre which 
would include £400K in Property related cost, £150K to repair the sports hall floor, £350K 
resulting from a 25% reduction in income and £60K decrease in income from the Sports 
Hall. There would also be £1m worth of staff redundancies if the centre closed. 
 
Members asked a number of questions regarding facilities for those who cannot exercise 
in the traditional way, the climbing wall and BMX track, the profitability of gyms, 
management and staffing, the value of the site for development, income projections and 
pricing structures. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That Officers be thanked for the presentation and the contents be noted. 
 
(2) That additional information to support the business case for the development of Salt 

Ayre Sports Centre be requested. 
 

41 ICT - BRING YOUR OWN DEVICE  
 
The Chief Officer (Resources) and the ICT Manager presented a report on Bring Your 
Own Device (BYOD). 
 
It was reported that, at its meeting held on the 15th July 2015, Council resolved: 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 23RD FEBRUARY 2016 
 

 
“to improve the ICT (emails and intranet etc…) service offered to Councillors and reduce 
costs this Council is to investigate a form of BYOD (Bring Your Own Device) with a 
platform-independent remote access solution for this communication such as that used in 
many neighbouring councils, such as Fylde, Lancashire County Council, South Lakes and 
Cumbria.” 
 
The aim was to improve the usability to Councillors, reduce costs, improve efficiency and 
aim towards the aspiration of a paperless Council. 
 
Members were advised that the report only considered BYOD for Councillors not staff and 
had been approached with a view to money saving by minimising spending and utilising 
the licences already purchased.  
 
Four potential options were presented to Members: 
 

1. Stay with current position. 
2. Have a BYOD policy that allows councillors to use their own smart phones and /or 

tablets for council business. 
3. Have a BYOD policy that allows councillors to use their own smart phones and/or 

tablets and/or tables and/or PCs/laptops for council business. 
4. Have a BYOD policy that allows councillors to use their own smart phones and/or 

tablets and/or PCs/laptops for council business, using Microsoft Office 365. 
 
It was noted that the Council did not currently have a BYOD Policy and so any move to 
such a policy would need to be put in place, together with training and terms of 
agreement. Members were advised that Officers would be preparing a report on this 
matter to Cabinet early in the new financial year, assuming that the Budget item on Digital 
Workplace was approved at Budget Council on 2nd March 2016.  
 
Members asked a number of questions regarding implementation time scales, Microsoft 
Office 365 systems and compatible devices, security and the potential cost savings of 
becoming paperless. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 

 
(2) That the Panel supports option 4 as set out above. 
 

42 VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH SECTOR COMMISSIONING (VCFS) – 
REVIEW OF ACTIVITY  
 
The Organisational Development Manager presented a report on Voluntary, Community 
and Faith Sector Commissioning (VCFS) Review of Activities.  
 
The report provided the Panel with details of the activities and performance of Voluntary, 
Community and Faith Sector partners in line with measures in the current commissioned 
contracts. 
 
Members were advised that, in challenging circumstances, VCFS partners had performed 
reasonably well. The Panel was informed that partners had identified a number of themes 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 23RD FEBRUARY 2016 
 

that had impacted on people’s lives, with increased numbers of people finding themselves 
in difficult circumstances and needing to access the services provided by VCFS partners 
for a widening range of inter-related needs.  
 
Members asked a number of questions in relation to the Community Advice Network and 
LESS, the 3 year budget forecasting, review of existing commissioned contracts and the 
gaps in some of the responses from partners. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

43 REVIEW OF BUSINESS TRAVEL  
 
It was agreed by the Panel that this item be deferred to the next meeting. 
 

44 CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING QUARTER 3 2015/16  
 
The Financial Services Manager introduced a report to present the Corporate Financial 
Monitoring 2015/16 Quarter 3. 
 
The report provided a snapshot of the corporate financial position of the Council at the 
end of December.  
 
The Panel requested a report on Council owned commercial properties. 
 
Members asked a number of questions regarding business rate retention, commercial 
buildings and vacant space. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 

 
(2) That a report be requested on Council owned commercial buildings. 
 

45 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
Members were requested to consider the Committee’s Work Programme. 
 
Members noted that the Association of Public Service Excellence (APSE) Report and 
Action Plan, arising from the review of Environmental Services, Repairs and Maintenance 
which had been requested at the meeting of the Panel on December 15th 2015, would be 
reported to the Panel at its meeting on 12th July 2016 and that a Member Briefing be 
provided if possible, in March 2016 with all Members of the Council invited to attend 
 
The Panel also agreed to request a report on Council owned commercial properties to be 
included in the Work Programme. 
 
Members also noted that the Review of Business Travel had been deferred to the next 
meeting of the Panel. 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 23RD FEBRUARY 2016 
 

The Panel also agreed to request a report on the Litter Enforcement Service, subject to 
this proposal being agreed at the Budget Council meeting on 2nd March 2016. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Work Programme, detailed in Appendix A to the report, be noted. 
 
(2) That with regard to the APSE Report and Action Plan, this item to remain on the Work 

Programme and a report be provided to the 12th July 2016 meeting and that a 
Member Briefing be provided if possible in March 2016 with all Members of the 
Council be invited to attend. 

 
(3) That, in accordance with minute 44, it be noted that a report on commercial properties 

will be added to the Panel’s Work Programme. 
 
(4) That the Review of Business Travel be included on the Work Programme for the 12th 

July 2016 meeting. 
 
(5) That a report on the Litter Enforcement Service be included on the Panel’s Work 

Programme, subject to being agreed at the Budget Council meeting. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 8.50 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132 or email 

smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


